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STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1% Floor

Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.hj.gov/bpu/
WATER
In The Matter of the Petition of 68-72 Franklin Place, ORDER OF EXTENSION

LLC and The Village Courtyard Condominium
Association for Relief of Certain In New Jersey American
Water Company Tariff Charges.
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Robert L. Podvey, Esq., Connell Foley, on behalf of 68-72 Franklin Place, LLC
Thomas J Herten Esq., on behalf of New Jersey-American Water Company

The Initial Decision of the Administrative Law Judge was received by the New Jersey Board
of Public Utilities (“Board”) on May 12, 2022; therefore, the 45-day statutory period for
reviewing and issuing a final decision will expire on June 29, 2022. Prior to that date, the
Board requests an additional 45-day extension of lime for issuing the final decision in order to
adequately review the record in this matter.

Good cause having been shown, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10{c} and N.J.A.C. 1:1-18.8,
IT IS ORDERED that the time limit for the Board to render a final decision is extended
until July 27, 2022.

DATED: June 8, 2022 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:!

§EPH L. FIORDALISO
RESIDENT

N il

C RMEN D. DIAZ
ACTING SECRETARY

1 Authorized by the Board to execute this Order of Extension on its behalf.
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Date Board mailed Order to OAL;  6-8-2022

cc:  Service List Attached 2 Dr *-#/ '
/‘, A7 /! d \ <
DATED: 6/9/22 \__
BARRY E. MOSCOWITZ, ACTING DIRECTOR
AND CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Date OAL mailed executed Order to Board: 6/9/22

Date Board mailed executed Order to Parties: 6-9-2022
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF 68-72 FRANKLIN PLACE, LLC AND THE VILLAGE
COURTYARD CONDOMIMIUM ASSOCIATION
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68-72 Franklin Place, LLC

Robert L. Podvey, Esq
Connell Foley

56 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, NJ 07068
rpodvey@connellfoley.com

New Jersey American Water Company

Thomas J. Herten, Esq.
Archer & Greiner, P.C.

Court Plaza South, West Wing
21 Main Street, Suite 353
Hackensack, NJ 07601-7095
therten@archerlaw.com

Josiah Contarino, Esq.

Archer & Greiner, P.C.

Court Plaza South, West Wing
21 Main Street, Suite 353
Hackensack, NJ 07601-7095
jcontarino@archerlaw.com

SERVICE LIST

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1%t Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Division of Water and Energy

Mike Kammer, Director
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov

Paul Lupo
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov

Magdy Mekhaeil
magdy.mekhaeil@bpu.nj.gov

Kofi Ocansey
kofi.ocansey@bpu.nj.gov

Counsel’s Office
David Schmitt, Esq.
david.schmitt@bpu.nj.gov

Secretary’s Office
Carmen Diaz, Acting Secretary
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

Public Utilities Section

Hughes Justice Complex -

25 Market St, 7th FI.

P.O. Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625

Pamela Owen, DAG, Assistant Section Chief
pamela.owen@law.njoaqg.gov

Meliha Arnautovic, DAG
meliha.arnautovic@law.njoag.gov

Brandon Simmons, DAG
brandon.simmons@Iaw.njoag.qgov
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